

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

JANE ROE,

Petitioner,

v.

TELETECH CUSTOMER  
CARE MANAGEMENT  
(COLORADO), LLC,

Petitioner.

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* MEMORANDUM OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Alison C. Holcomb, WSBA No. 23303  
Mark M. Cooke, WSBA No. 40155  
ACLU of Washington Foundation  
705 2<sup>nd</sup> Ave, Suite 300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 624-2184

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*  
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Roe’s Petition for Review Involves an Issue of Substantial Public Interest. ....	1
B. Historically, Medical Use of Marijuana in the United States and Washington Has Been a Matter of Great Public Interest. ....	2
C. Terminating a Non-Impaired Qualifying Patient Solely for Medical Use of Marijuana Violates Public Policy.....	4
1. Washington recognizes the right of medical self- determination as a public policy mandate.....	5
2. TeleTech’s conduct jeopardizes employees’ right of medical self-determination.....	8
3. Roe’s medical use of marijuana was the sole cause of her termination.....	9
4. TeleTech cannot offer an overriding justification for terminating Roe’s employment. ....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Washington State Cases</b>	
<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994).....	6-7
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 193 P.3d 128 (2008).....	5
<i>Dicomes v. State</i> , 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989).....	7-8
<i>Foster v. Brady</i> , 198 Wash. 13, 86 P.2d 760 (1939).....	6
<i>Lockett v. Goodill</i> , 71 Wn.2d 654, 430 P.2d 589 (1967).....	6
<i>Roberts v. Dudley</i> , 140 Wn.2d 58, 993 P.2d 901 (2000).....	4-5, 5
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	5
<b>Other State Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Knight</i> , 197 Pa. Super. 79, 177 A.2d 142 (1962).....	6
<i>Mack v. Garcia</i> , 433 So. 2d 17 (Fla. App. 1983).....	7
<i>Palmeteer v. International Harvester Co.</i> , 85 Ill. 2d 124, 421 N.E.2d 876 (1981).....	8
<i>Parnar v. Americana Hotels, Inc.</i> , 65 Haw. 370, 652 P.2d 625 (1982).....	5
<i>Pettus v. Cole</i> , 49 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 402, 57 Cal. Rptr. 2d 46 (1996).....	8

**Federal Cases**

*Conant v. Walters*,  
309 F. 3d 629 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....4, 7

*In re Grand Jury Subpoena for THCF Medical Clinic Records*,  
504 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (E.D. Wash. 2007).....7

*Kuromiya v. United States*,  
78 F. Supp. 2d 367 (E.D. Pa. 1999) .....2

*Leary v. United States*,  
395 U.S. 689 S. Ct. 1532, 23 L. Ed. 2d 57 (1969).....2

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898, 117 S. Ct. 2365, 138 L. Ed. 2d 914 (1997).....9, 10

*Whalen v. Roe*,  
429 U.S. 589, 97 S. Ct. 869, 51 L. Ed. 2d 64 (1977).....5, 6

**Washington State Statutes**

2007 Wash. Laws ch. 371 § 1 .....3

RCW 7.70.030(3).....6

RCW 69.51A.....1

RCW 69.51A.005.....4, 6

RCW 69.51A.010(3).....1

RCW 70.245 .....6

**Federal Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 812.....3

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)(B) .....4

**Washington Court Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....2

## Other Sources

- AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION HOUSE OF DELEGATES, proposed AMA Policy: Medical Marijuana (2009) .....3
- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, CRIME IN THE UNITED STATES, 2008, Table 29 and "Arrests for Drug Abuse Violations," <http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2008/arrests/>. ....9
- John Hoeffel, *Medical marijuana gets a boost from major doctors group*, LOS ANGELES TIMES, Nov. 11, 2009, available at <http://www.latimes.com/news/nationworld/nation/la-na-ama11-2009nov11,0,3003312.story>. ....3
- How many people in the U.S. use medical marijuana?*, MEDICAL MARIJUANA PROCON.ORG, Mar. 11, 2009, available at <http://medicalmarijuana.procon.org/viewanswers.asp?questionID=001199>. ....1
- Memorandum from David W. Ogden, Deputy Attorney General, to Selected United States Attorneys (Oct. 19, 2009), available at <http://www.justice.gov/opa/documents/medical-marijuana.pdf>. ....3, 10
- NATIONAL DRUG INTELLIGENCE CENTER, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, NATIONAL DRUG THREAT ASSESSMENT (2009), Appendix B, Table B1 (2008), available at <http://www.justice.gov/ndic/pubs31/31379/appendb.htm#TableB1>. ....9
- OREGON MEDICAL MARIJUANA PROGRAM, data available at <http://www.oregon.gov/DHS/ph/ommp/data.shtml>. .... 1-2
- Roger Parloff, *How Marijuana Became Legal*, FORTUNE, Sept. 11, 2009, available at [http://money.cnn.com/2009/09/11/magazines/fortune/medical\\_marijuana\\_1\\_egalizing.fortune/index.htm](http://money.cnn.com/2009/09/11/magazines/fortune/medical_marijuana_1_egalizing.fortune/index.htm). ....2
- U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, Oregon and Washington population estimates, data available at <http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/41000.html> and <http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/53000.html>. ....2
- WASHINGTON SECRETARY OF STATE, election results for Initiative Measure No. 692, data available at [http://www.sos.wa.gov/elections/initiatives/statistics\\_initiatives.aspx](http://www.sos.wa.gov/elections/initiatives/statistics_initiatives.aspx). ....2
